REPUBLIC OF NAURU

## Government Gazette

Published by Authority

#### EXTRAORDINARY

No: 94

25th December, 1991

Nauru

G.N.No. 497 /1991

#### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 23

## ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

IN EXERCISE OF THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN THE PRESIDENT, UNDER ARTICLE 23 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, I, BERNARD DOWLYOGO, M.P., PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU, HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE MINISTERS OF THE CABINET OF NAURU THE REPONSIBILITES FOR THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT AS SET OUT OPPOSITE THEIR NAMES:-

#### MINISTERS OF CABINET

## THE HONOURABLE VINSON DETENAMO M.P.

#### BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

THE PORTFOLIOS OF THE MINISTER FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS, INTERNAL AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SERVICE IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE PRESIDENT AS MINISTER.

AND THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINSISTER FOR FINANCE IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE SAID MINISTER.

THE HONOURABLE VINCI CLODUMAR M.P.

THE PORTFOLIO OF THE MINISTER FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY IN RELATION TO THE BUSINESS OF THE GOVERNMENT TO BE UNDERTAKEN IN NAURU BY THE PRESIDENT AS MINISTER.

THE ASSIGNMENTS OF BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU AS SET OUT ABOVE ARE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN SUBSTITUTION OF THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT OF NAURU ALREADY ASSIGNED TO THE SAID MINISTERS. THE ABOVE ASSIGNMENTS OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT SHALL BE EFFECTIVE DURING THE PERIODS OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT BERNARD DOWLYOGO, M.P., AND THE MINSTER FOR FINANCE, THE HONOURABLE KINZA CLODUMAR, M.P. FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER, ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY ONE.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO, CHAIRAMAN OF THE CABINET.

No: 94

25th December, 1991

Nauru

G.N.No. 498 /1991

# REPUBLIC OF NAURU CONSTITUTION OF NAURU CABINET APPOINTMENT UNDER ARTICLE 21

IN EXERICISE OF THE THE POWERS IN THAT BEHALF VESTED IN IT, UNDER ARTICLE 21 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NAURU, THE CABINET OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU DOES HEREBY APPOINT THE HONOURABLE VINSON DETENAMO, M.P. BEING THE MINISTER FOR WORKS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES AND A MEMBER OF THE CABINET OF NAURU, TO PERFORM THE DUTIES AND EXERCISE THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRESIDENT IN NAURU DURING THE PERIOD OF ABSENCE OF HIS EXCELLENCY PRESIDENT BERNARD DOWLYOGO, M.P. FROM THE REPUBLIC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 16TH DAY OF DECEMBER ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NINETY ONE.

BERNARD DOWIYOGO, CHAIRMAN OF THE CABINET.

G.N.No. 499 /1991

## CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 68 (3)

## APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 11th December, 1991, pursuant to Article 68, Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of MR OBEIRA MENKE, Acting Secretary for External Affairs, to act as Secretary for Island Development and Industry, with effect from 11th December, 1991 until the return of Mr Felix Kun to Nauru, whereupon the latter shall resume duties in the said position.

<u>DATED</u> this 16th Day of the Month of December, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-One.

LEO D. KEKE ACTING CHIEF SERCRETARY No: 94 25th December, 1991

Nauru

G.N.No. 500 /1991

### CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARICLE 25 (1) AND 22 (2); AND

BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 SECTION 5 (2)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY, SECRETARY TO THE CABINET AND REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting held on 11th December, 1991, pursuant to Article 25, Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of MR CRESWICK AGOGENANG, the substantive Secretary for Works & Community Services, to simultaneously act as:-

- i) Chief Secretary;
- ii) Secretary to the Cabinet; and
- iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages,

with effect from 11th to 15th December, 1991, until the return of Mr Leo D. Keke, who shall continue to be the Acting Chief Secretary until the return of Mr Kelly D. Emiu.

DATED this 16th Day of the Month of November, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-One.

LEO D. KEKE ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY